of the wealth distribution, who benefit from the ongoing wealth effects of an already
expensive stock market. Ageing, increased welfare transfers and subsidies to the
energy transition have also widened the fiscal deficit to levels unheard of outside of
recessions, wars, or pandemics (7% of GDP).

Raphaël
GALLARDO

2

IMPACT OF THE DIFFERENT SCENARIOS
Annualised impact in 2025-2026 vs current trend. Based on Carmignac calculations as at 21/10/2024.

This is the paradox of this election. After eight years of outperformance of the US
economy and a stellar performance of its equity market, voter frustration with the
state of the economy has shaped the electoral platforms of the two main candidates.
The next administration will inherit an economy that is more vulnerable than its
recent track record suggests, and why the populist measures that both candidates
defend could have outsized impacts on financial markets.

The real elephant in the room, is that regardless of the outcome, this election could
change the engine of an economy that has been the envy of the world for decades.

Subjective
probability

GDP

CPI

Fiscal balance

EPS impact

USD impact

Fed policy
in 2025

Bond yields

 46% 54%

SCENARIO 4 SCENARIO 2

No sweep Blue sweep

29% 17%

+0.3% +1%

+0.1% +0.3%

-0.4% to -0.7% -0.7%

Slightly positive -6% (tax hikes)

Down Down

Cuts to 3%
Plateau at 4% then
hikes until equity

market breaks

Flat Up initially

SCENARIO 1 SCENARIO 3

Red sweep No sweep

38% 16%

+0.1% -1.0%

+1.1% +1.0%

-3.2% -2.1%

+5%

Differentiated
according to

sensitivity to tariffs/
deregulation

Strongly up
then downside
tail risk on Fed

intervention

Up

Plateau at 4%
then return to 5%

by end ’25 until
Trump interferes

Plateau at 4%

Strongly Up Up

3

SCENARIO 1:
REPUBLICAN SWEEP

RESULT SCENARIOS

Given the high probability that the Senate flips Republican and the fact that the winner of the White House
will probably also carry the House of Representatives, we have narrowed down the outcome of the election to four
scenarios.

ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

Donald Trump is campaigning on a platform of protectionism, massive tax cuts for